

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

NO. 17-3541

C.K.

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

**CENTRAL INTERMEDIATE UNIT #10
and PHILIPSBURG-OSCEOLA AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Defendants/Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

(Honorable Matthew Brann)

Case No. 4:15-CV-00280-MWB

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

Aaron J. Freiwald, Esquire

FREIWALD LAW, P.C.

ajf@freiwalddlaw.com

Attorney ID: 78028

1500 Walnut Street, 18th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 875-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Center for Victims of Crime*

Date: March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Appropriate Persons had Actual Notice that Ms. Wrye was
 a Substantial Danger to Students.....5

 A. Actual Notice Defined by Precedent.....5

 B. Facts Similar to Those Present Here are Sufficient for
 Actual Notice under Title IX in the Third Circuit.....6

 C. Courts of Appeals in Other Circuits Have Held That Facts
 Similar to Those Present Here are Sufficient for Actual Notice
 Under Title IX.....11

 D. Facts That Involve No Physical Contact Between Teacher
 and Student Can Also be Sufficient to Satisfy Actual Notice
 Under Title IX.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 46.1(e).....18

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baynard v. Malone, 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001).....12
Bostic v. Smyrna, 418 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2005).....6, 13, 14
Davis ex rel. Doe v. Dekalb County Sch. Dist., 233 F.3d 1367 (9th Cir. 2000).....12
Davis v. Monroe County Bd.of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....5, 6
Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist, 10 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....9
Doe v. Charleroi, 2014 WL 5426229 (W.D. Pa. 2014).....10
Doe v. School Board, 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010).....11
E.N. v. Susquehanna Twp. Sch. Dist., 2011 WL 3608544 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....8, 9
Escue v. N. Okla. College, 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....6, 12
Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist, 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....1, 5, 6, 9, 10
G.S. v. Sch. Dist. of Monessen, 2012 WL 1328566 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....10, 11
KB v. Daleville City Bd. of Educ., 536 Fed. Appx. 959 (11th Cir. 2013).....11
K.E. v. Dover Area Sch. Dist., 2016 WL 2897614 (M.D. Pa. 2017)..9
Mary M. v. North Lawrence Community Sch. Corp., 131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997).....14
Oden v. N. Marianas College, 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006).....11
Papelino v. Albany College of Pharm. of Union Univ., 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....12
S.B.L. v. Evans, 80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996).....14
Poe v. Southeast Delco Sch. Dist., 165 F. Supp. 3d 271 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....9, 10
Remphrey v. Cherry Hill Twp. Bd. of Educ., 2017 WL 253951 (D.N.J. 2017)..... 10
Warren v. Reading Sch. Dist., 278 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002).....6, 7, 8

Statutes

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*
